Community Development 2,227,822   573,257   825,666   26,695
Public Works 9,023,389   454,442   2,753,978   10,573,542
Parks and Recreation 4,077,044   356,955   258,811   2,067,995
Interest Expense 804,452   - - -

Total Governmental Activities 36,648,683   3,279,965   4,643,622   12,914,213

Business-type Activities:
Water 6,539,570   5,596,863   - -
Sewer 3,960,650   3,987,489   - -
Compressed Natural Gas 289,015   341,511   - -
Waste Disposal 7,972   - - -

Total Business-type Activities 10,797,207   9,925,863   - -

Total Primary Government 47,445,890$  13,205,828$  4,643,622$   12,914,213$

General Revenues:
Taxes:

Property
Sales and Use

Business License Taxes
Franchise
Other Taxes

Investment Income
Gain on Sale of Property
Other

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position, Beginning, as Previously Reported
Restatement for Correction of an Error
Net Position, Beginning, as Restated

Net Position - End of Year

Functions/Programs

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

30

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(5,144,548)$   -$  (5,144,548)$
(12,424,969)   - (12,424,969)

(802,204)   - (802,204)
4,758,573   - 4,758,573

(1,393,283)   - (1,393,283)
(804,452)   - (804,452)

(15,810,883)   - (15,810,883)

- (942,707) (942,707)
- 26,839 26,839
- 52,496 52,496
- (7,972) (7,972)

- (871,344) (871,344)

(15,810,883)   (871,344)   (16,682,227)

12,513,002   - 12,513,002
11,549,724   - 11,549,724

1,876,766   - 1,876,766
996,481   - 996,481
354,458   - 354,458

1,163,217   433,816   1,597,033
8,400 - 8,400

271,354   - 271,354
(3,728,248)   3,728,248   -

25,005,154   4,162,064   29,167,218

9,194,271   3,290,720   12,484,991

4,396,381   9,996,587   14,392,968
(1,765,943)   1,765,943   -
2,630,438   11,762,530   14,392,968

11,824,709$   15,053,250$   26,877,959$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

31

City of San Fernando
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2024

Other
General Retirement ARPA Capital Governmental

Fund Tax Fund Grants Funds Total
ASSETS
Cash and Investments 3,687,400$   7,058,875$   3,615,822$   5,814,623$   8,796,449$   28,973,169$
Restricted Cash and Investments 587,367   350,140   - - 2,223   939,730
Receivables:

Taxes 2,359,461   86,076   - - 291,738   2,737,275
Accounts 272,376   8,735   - - 105,047   386,158
Interest 184,747   - - - - 184,747
Grants - - - 10,268,445   1,023,107   11,291,552
Leases 2,476,337   - - - 163,442   2,639,779

Due From Other Funds 9,263,922   - - - - 9,263,922
Loans Receivable - - - - 1,489,249   1,489,249
Advances to Other Funds - 3,414,351 - - - 3,414,351
Prepaid Items 28,988   - - - - 28,988

Total Assets 18,860,598$  10,918,177$  3,615,822$   16,083,068$  11,871,255$  61,348,920$

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 591,813$   1,930$   56,335$   1,534,593$   675,582$   2,860,253$
Accrued Liabilities 775,272   - - 551 44,620 820,443
Deposits 587,367   - - - 11,237 598,604
Due to Other Funds - - - 8,721,825   379,195   9,101,020
Unearned Revenue - - - 5,826,078   501,679   6,327,757
Due to Other Agencies - - - - 227,471 227,471
Advances From Other Funds 2,986,495   - - - - 2,986,495

Total Liabilities 4,940,947   1,930   56,335   16,083,047   1,839,784 22,922,043

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Lease Related 2,359,353   - - - 162,592 2,521,945
Unavailable Revenues - Grants 571,631   - - 7,224,184   983,009   8,778,824

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,930,984   - - 7,224,184   1,145,601   11,300,769

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 28,988   - - - - 28,988
Restricted For:

Transportation - - - - 4,284,609   4,284,609
Housing - - - - 3,357,041   3,357,041
Air Pollution - - - - 210,258   210,258
Parks and Recreation - - - - 40,124   40,124
Public Safety - - - - 760,758   760,758
Retirement - 10,916,247 - - 10,916,247
Community Development - - 3,559,487 - 811,037 4,370,524
Parking - - - - 356,693 356,693

Unassigned 10,959,679   - - (7,224,163)   (934,650) 2,800,866

Total Fund Balances 10,988,667   10,916,247   3,559,487   (7,224,163)   8,885,870 27,126,108
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

Resources, and Fund Balances 18,860,598$  10,918,177$  3,615,822$   16,083,068$  11,871,255$  61,348,920$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

32

City of San Fernando
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024

Fund Balances for Governmental Funds 27,126,108$

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Capital Assets 142,347,759
Accumulated Depreciation (74,485,128)

Long-term liabilities applicable to the City's governmental activities are not due